) 4" LCY Chemical Corp.
L‘ Y ‘ 3F, 85, Sec. 4, Bade Road, Taipei 105, Taiwan
””””” Tel: 886-7-351-3211, Fax: 886-7-351-5424 .
Version: 2.4

E Date: 2013/06/24

Regulatory Affairs Product Stewardship Information Data Sheet

(RAPIDS)

Products: Globalene

PT181 PD402 PD402R PC366-3 PC366-3F PC366-4
PC366-5 PC366-5F 6331-11 PT331M 6331 6331F
6231-20 6231F PT231 PC932 HP600S

Supplier information
These products are manufactured by Da-She site of LCY Chemical Corp.

REACH (EC 1907/2006) compliance

REACH (EC 1907/2006) is a European regulation establishing the safe use of chemical substances. It
requires the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and restriction of Chemical substances. We
confirm that all substances of these products are compliant with the pre-registration or registration
required or exempted under REACH, and that we have the actions to proceed with the registration of
these substances, or to procure substances only from suppliers aware of their REACH requirements.

If you export our products into the EU, you are considered as a downstream user (DU) and have no
registration obligations for our products. However, you should provide us the information of your
product uses and yearly Tonnage importing into EU. Those will be included in the total volumes that
we must provide to the OR (Only Representative of LCY or monomer supplier for registration to
REACH) to fulfill our registration record-keeping requirements. And you may need our pre-
registration or registration numbers of certain monomers in accordance with EC 1907/2006, please
contact your LCY Sales Representative for more details.

These products do not intentionally contain any substance specified in REACH Annex XVII
(amendment regulation NO 126/2013/EC), Annex XIV (Authorization list updated on April 19,
2013) or Candidate list of Substance of Very High Concern (144 SVHCs under REACH Regulation
gth updated on June 20, 2013) above the threshold limits of 0.1%(w/w). The current list of all SVHCs
can be found at the following link to the ECHA website: http://echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-
list-table

Chemical Inventories

All ingredients in these products are in compliance with the following chemical inventories:
United States: Toxics Substances Control Act Inventory (TSCA)

Canada: Domestic Substances List (DSL) or Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)
Europe: EINECS/ELINCS or replaced by REACH

Australia: Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS)

Page 1/10



Korea: Korean Existing Chemicals List (KECL)

Japan: Japanese Inventory of Existing and New Chemical Substances (ENCS)

The Philippines: Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (PICCS)

China: Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances Manufactured or Imported in China (IECSC)
Taiwan: Existing Chemical Substances Inventory (ECSI)

(EU) NO. 10/2011, Food Contact compliance

These products comply with the relevant requirements of regulation 1935/2004/EC (Framework
Regulation) and 2023/2006/EC (GMP, Good Manufacturing Practice) applicable to intermediate
materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

The monomers and additives used to produce these products are positive listed in the Union List of

Authorized Substances of Regulation 10/2011/EC (Table 1 of Annex I) or applicable to Article 6

(Derogations for substances not included in the Union list), and comply with its amendment as follows.

-Regulation (EU) No 321/2011 of 1 April 2011 amending Regulation 10/2011/EC as regards the
restriction of use of Bisphenol A in plastic infant feeding bottles .

-Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 and No 1183/2012 of 30 November 2012
amending and correcting Regulation 10/2011/EC on plastic materials and articles intended to come
into contact with food.

Dual use additives subject to restrictions in food as defined in (EU) No 10/2011 are not intentionally
used in the production and formulation of these products.

There is no additive that has a SML specified in Union list. In case customer needs the identity of the
components, a secrecy agreement is required through sale channel to be established with LCY
Chemical Corp.

There are 2 chemicals (DnBP & DEHP) which could be an impurity of technical support agent used in
process aid with specific migration limit (SML) established in Regulation (EU) NO 10/2011 as
tabulated below.

FCM Ref. No. | CAS NO. | Substance name SML Restriction and Specification
Substance (mg/kg)
NO.
283 74640 117-81-7 Phthalic acid, bis(2- 1.5 (b) technical support agent in
ethylhexyl)ester polyolefins in concentrations up
to 0.1% in the final product
157 74880 84-74-2 Phthalic acid, dibutyl 0.3 (b)technical support agent in
ester polyolefins in concentrations up
to 0.05% in the final product

The overall migration limit (OML:10mg/dm2 maximum under 10/2011/EC ) and SML should be
determined or carried out on the finished articles under actual foodstuff or the appropriate simulants at
the real time/temperature conditions of use, which are the responsibility of manufacturer of finished
plastic materials and articles intended for contact with food.

US Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Food Contact compliance

The base resin in these products meet the FDA requirements contained in the Code of Federal
Regulations in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(1)(i) and (c)1.1a. According to our information, all other
ingredients used in these products meet the requirements of their respective FDA regulations and 21
CFR 177.1520(b). These products meet the FDA criteria in 21 CFR 177.1520 for used in contact with

Page 2/10



food types as listed in Table 1 of 21 CFR 176.170(c), and under condition of use A through H listed in
Table 2 of 176.170(c).

GB9685-2008, China Food Contact Regulations compliance (The Hygienic

Standards for Uses of Additives in Food Containers and Packaging Materials)
Additives used in these products are positive listed in Annex A (permissible additives in food container
& packaging materials and requirements for uses) of GB9685-2008.

US Pharmacopeia (USP)

These products are not certified for compliance to requirements of USP.

European Pharmacopeia (EP)
These products are not certified for compliance to requirements of EP.

Drug Master File (DMF)

Information on these products is not listed in a DMF.

ELYV (End of Life Vehicles) Directive 2000/53/EC and its following amendments
There is no heavy metals (Cadmium, Lead, Chromium (Hexavalent, & Mercury) or its compounds
incorporated into the production and formulation of these products, and reasonably results in
compliance to threshold limits given in Annex II (Note) of the Directive 2005/673/EC (amending
Annex II of Directive 2000/53/EC), as tabulated.

Heavy metals | Threshold limits, ppm
Cadmium 100

Lead 1000

Chromium 1000

Mercury 1000

Coalition of Northeastern Governors (CONEG)

There is no heavy metals (Cadmium, Lead, Chromium (Hexavalent) & Mercury) or its compounds
incorporated into the production and formulation of these products, and reasonably results in
compliance to CONEG which regulates total incidental cadmium, lead, chromium(VI) and mercury
less than 100 ppm.

Packaging and Packaging Waste - EU Directive 94/62/EC (as amended)

Cadmium, Lead, chromium (VI) and mercury are not used in the manufacture of or the formulation of
these products, and meets the year 2001 requirements of less than 100 ppm for total incidental
cadmium, lead, chromium (VI) and mercury. In addition, this product has the potential to be recycled
according to these requirements.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electric and Electronic Equipment
(RoHS)-Directive 2002/95/EC or (RoHS2)-2011/65/EU

Cadmium, Lead, chromium (VI), mercury, PBBs and PBDEs are not used in the production of these
products. The incidental concentrations do not exceed the limits established by 2011/65/EC or
2005/618/EC (the amendment of 2002/95/EC) as tabulated.

Substances Threshold limits
Cadmium 100 ppm
Lead 1000 ppm
Mercury 1000 ppm

Page 3/10



Hexavalent Chromium 1000 ppm
PBBs 1000 ppm
PBDEs 1000 ppm

Toys Safety Directive 2009/48/EC & CEN Standard EN71.3 compliance

These products do not contain restricted chemical substances and have no heavy metal element over its
migration limit regulated by 2009/48/EC or EN71.3.

Migration limits (soluble threshold), ppm

EN71-3 ASTM  2009/48/EC 2009/48/EC 2009/48/EC

excluding F963  |dry, brittle, powder- |[liquid or sticky toy |[scraped-off toy
Element modelling like or pliable toy material material

clay material

Aluminium 5625 1406 70000
Antimony 60 60 45 11.3 560
Arsenic 25 25 3.8 0.9 47
Barium 1000 1000 4500 1125 56000
Boron 1200 300 15000
Cadmium 75 75 1.9 0.5 23
Chromium (IIT) €0 €0 37.5 9.4 460
Chromium (VI) 0.02 0.005 0.2
Cobalt 10.5 2.6 130
Copper 622.5 156 7700
Lead 90 90 13.5 34 160
Manganese 1200 300 15000
Mercury 60 60 7.5 1.9 o4
Nickel 75 18.8 930
Selenium 500 500 375 94 460
Strontium 4500 1125 56000
Tin 15000 3750 180000
Organic tin 0.9 0.2 12
Zinc 3750 938 46000
* Total Lead - 600 - - -

Compliance to EU Cosmetics Regulation NO 1223/2009/EC and amendment of

76/T68/EEC

Substances specified as carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic for reproduction (CMR) with category of 1A,
1B or 2 under Regulation No 1272/2008/EC, and prohibited & restricted substance listed in Annex II
& III of 1223/2009/EC, as well as nanomaterials are not used in the production and formulation of
these products. These products can meet the requirements for plastics used in package of cosmetics.
The manufacturer or supplier of cosmetics should perform a safety assessment associated with finished
cosmetics products prior to being placed on the EU market.

Page 4/10



California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition
65)

These products do not contain chemical substances which are known to the State of California to cause
cancer and/or reproductive toxicity under California Proposition 65. Basically, it is required for the
California business owner to develop his or her own regulatory compliance plan in accordance with
Proposition 65.

Compliance to Washington Children's Safe Product Act (WAC 173-334)

The Chemicals of High Concern to Children (CHCCs) and Tris [TDCPP, Tris(1, 3-dichloro-2-propyl)
phosphate with CAS NO 13674-87-8 & TCEP, Tris(2-chloroethyl) phosphate with CAS NO 115-96-80]
are not used in the designated formulation of these products. These products can comply with the
threshold limit of chemical substances prohibited by Washington CSPA (Children’s Safe Product Act).

Compliance to Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act (CPSIA) or (H.R.4040)
There is no Lead and Phthalates intentionally used in the production and formulation of these products,
and reasonably results in compliance to total lead and phthalates contents below limits strictly
regulated in CPSIA or H.R.4040.

Substances Threshold limits
Lead 90 ppm
Phthalates(tDEHP+DBP+BBP) 1000 ppm
Phthalates(DINP+DIDP+DNOP) 1000 ppm

Non use of Tallow or Animal Derived Substances; TSE(Transmissible Spongiform
Encephalopathy) or BSE(Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy) free

Tallow or animal derived substances/additives are not used in the formulation and production of these

products, and we are reasonably confident these products have no significant infectious agents for a
disease of TSE or BSE.

Compliance to the International Electrochemical Commission’s (IEC 61249-2-
21:2003) definition of Halogen-Free. (Cl<900 ppm; Br<900ppm; Cl+Br<1500ppm)

The elements or compounds of Fluorine, Bromine, Iodine and Astatine are not intentionally used in the
designated formulation of these products, however catalyst composed of Chlorinated compounds is
used in polymerization of these products and may have a residue which is Not Detectable (ND) under
historical testing with MDL (Method Detection Limit) of S0ppm, and meet the requirements for (IEC

61249-2-21:2003) definition of Halogen-Free.

Compliance to “Conflict Minerals free”

The listed Globalene product do not contain metals or its compounds of gold(Au), tantalum(Ta),
tungsten(W), cobalt(Co) and tin(Sn) in the designated formulation and can reasonably comply with the
requirements of “Section 1502 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act-
Conflict Minerals” which regulates no metal derived from or sourced from Democratic Republic of
Congo(DRC) region including South Sudan, Uganda, Rwanda, Burundi, Tanzania, Zambia, Angola,
Republic of Congo, and the Central Republic of Africa, or illegally taxed on trade routes, either of
which are controlled by non-governmental military groups, or unlawful military factions.

Page 5/10



Non-use of Environment and Health-related Substances to be controlled

Tabulated chemical substances are not intentionally incorporated into the designed formulation of these
products, except minor diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP, CAS# 84-69-5) acting as technical support agent
and existing in high mileage catalyst necessary for starting polymerization of these products. The
extractable residual DIBP (under 0.5 ppm Method Detection Limit) or impurity DnBP & DEHP(under
0.05 ppm Method Detection Limit) is not detected in accordance with numbers of historical testing
results. These products can reasonably comply with threshold limits associated with the following
regulations or standards.

- SONY technical standards SS-00259 12" Edition

- Joint Industry Guide (JIG-101 Ed 1.1)

- Joint Industry Guide (JIG-201 Ed 4.1)

- Washington State - List of Chemicals of High Concern to Children (66 CHCCs)
- Maine State - List of Chemicals of High Concern (49 CHCs)

NO [Substances (Chinese) Substances (English) CASNO
1 |8 REAEY Cadmium (Cd) and its compounds 7440-43-9
2 BEEREAED Lead (Pb) and its compounds 7349-92-1
3 REEAEY) Mercury (Hg) and its compounds 7439-97-6
4  |NESEEEAEY) Chromium (Hexavalent) and its compounds 18540-29-9
5 REEAED Nickel (Ni) and its compounds 7440-02-0
6 |$EREMAEY Antimony (Sb)and its compounds 7440-36-0
7 BEEEAED Cobalt (Co) and its compounds 7440-48-4
8 | —&fkes Cobalt Dichloride 7646-79-9
9 BEREAMAEY Thallium (Th) and its compound 7440-28-0
10 g EHAE) Beryllium(Be) and its compounds 7440-41-7
11 |35 Beryllium-copper alloy 11133-98-5
12 $HEEHALE) Molybdenum(Mo) and its compounds 7439-98-7
13 gL EEHAEY) Manganese (Mn) and its compounds 7439-36-5
14 gREEHAEY) Bismuth(Bi) and its compounds, 7440-69-9
15 W REAEY) Tellurium (Te) and its compounds 13494-80-9
16 |\iHEEAEY) Selenium(Se) and its compounds 7782-49-2
17 $EEEHAEY) Copper (Cu) and its compounds -
18 |\ EEAEY) Arsenic(As) and its compounds 7440-38-2
19 =&k A Diarsenic trioxide 1303-28-2
20 |AHEAL R Diarsenic pentaoxide 1327-53-3
21 HHEEAED Barium (Ba) and its compounds 7440-39-3
22 | ZEHOR(PCB) ~ REWK PCB; polychlorinated biphenyl 1336-36-3
23 | ZZEALZE(PCN), @2 PCN; polychlorinated naphthalenes 70776-03-3
24 |PCT, %@ K PCT; polychlorinated terphenyls 61788-33-8
26140-60-3
25 | ZEdbE Trichloronaphthalene 1321-65-9
26 |\PUgEfrEE Tetrachloronaphthalene 1335-88-2

Page 6/10




27 |\ Hafr= Pentachloronaphthalene 1321-64-8

28 | \&fh=E Octachloronaphthalene 2234-13-1

29 |EeHE LI (SCCP) Short-chain Chlorinated paraffin 10871-26-2
C10-13,C1=48 wt% (SCCP) 85535-84-8

30 |FEEE AR MCCP) Medium-chain Chlorinated paraffin 85535-85-9
C14-17 (MCCP)

31 | HAERE A Other chlorinated organic compounds -

32 |@hfE—(2—&LME), TCEP tris (2-chloroetyl) phosphate; Triethyl arsenate |115-96-8
(TCEP)

33 |ZERIOR (PBB) Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBBs) -

34 | ORER Polybromodiphenyl ether (PBDEs) -

35 |[/NIRERE 4% (HBCDD) Hexabromocyclododecane(HBCDD) 25637-99-4

3194-55-6

36 |PULEER}-A(TBBP-A) Tetrabromobisphenol-A (TBBP-A) 79-94-7

37 | HAERRY Other Brominated organic compounds -

38 | b="T% (TBT) Tributyl tin bromide (TBT) 1461-23-0

39 &= T ESEAYI(TBTO) Tributyl tin oxide 56-35-9
bis(tributyl tin) oxid(TBTO)

40 | =2RELH(TPT) Triphenyl tin (TPT) 668-34-8

41 | T EHEY(DBT) (DBT) Dibutyl Tin -

42 | "R EI(DOT) (DOT) Dioctyl Tin -

43 Ef () Asbestos 1332214

44 |HHEE Formaldehyde 50-00-0

45 [ REZIE M RRZIESY) PVC and PVC blends 9002-86-2

46 R Vinyl chloride 75-01-4

47 | AZR RS Phthalates _

48 RPEBELEYI(SEEAHRINERR})  |Specific Azo compounds (including -
Azocolourants and azodyes which form certain
aromatic amines)

49 BT ESHEBOR Benzidene and its salts 92-87-5

50 |2-Z5[# 2-Naphthylamine 91-59-8

51 [4-ZoR[E p-Chloroaniline 106-47-8

52 13,3 - FF E B OR 3,3’ -Dimethylbenzidene 119-93-7

53 |4,4-nHFHEEQ-GIRE), M EIRIE K, |4.4 methylenebis(2-chloraniline), MBOCA 101-14-4

(MOCA or MBOCA)

54 BFRARRE o-Toluidine 05-53-4

55 @RS Hydrofluorocarbon(HFC) -

56 |[Zwbixtt &Y Perfluorocarbons(PFCs) -

57 | EELiER (PFOS) PFOS; Perfluorooctane sulfonates 1763-23-1

2795-39-3

58 | FESEME(PFOA) Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 335-67-1

59 |[RPEZAR = WE(UV328) specific benzotriazole (UV328) 3846-71-7

60 2R = & Benzotriazole(BTA) 95-14-7

61 |REAJEmiEy)E Ozone Depleting Substances (ODS) -

62 = Kl —HFE(DMF) Dimethyl fumarate (DMF) 624-49-7

Page 7/10




63 |HNEE A EEEEN Boric acid & specific Sodiumborate, 10043-35-3
11113-50-1

64 |[NEK Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1

65 IR ERESAE Y (PAHS) Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons(PAHs) 50-32-8

66 R E AT Specific aromatic amines -

67 |2,4- " HFEHFR 2,4-toluylenediamine;4-methyl-m- 95-80-7

phenylenediamine

68 |ZfE Acetaldehyde 75-07-0

69 |ZJiE Acetonitrile (ACN) 75-05-8

70 |PIkARTRAL Acrylamide 79-06-1

71 [ HFEE Aniline(one of aromatic amines) 62-53-3

72 |EEER A (BPA) Bisphenol A (BPA) 80-05-7

73 [EER} S (BPS) Bisphenol S (BPS) 80-09-1

74 T HFREEEEL (BHA) Butylated hydroxyanisole (BHA) 25013-16-5

75 12,6- AT FEEFE (BHT) Butylated hydroxytoluene (BHT) 128-37-0

76 |EHLSE Dioxins 290-67-5,
289-87-2

77 BREEAAE Epichlorohydrin 106-89-8

78 | Ni-BElE 2 555 Y) Ethylene Vinyl Acetate 24937-78-8

79 |REHKEL) Halogens(F, Cl, Br, I) -

80 |FE\EHE Isocyanates -

81 |Hiff s Nitrite 14797-65-0

82 | M| Organic solvents -

83 (G 202 Preservatives 202 (Potassium sorbate) 24634-61-5

84 |l RE L NEEE (APEO) ALKYLPHENOL ETHOXYLATES(APEO) 9016-45-9
9063-89-2

85 | TFEAFR Nonylphenol (NP) 25154-52-3

86 | = (T-FHAE)naIEEs TNPP ( Tris(Nonylphenyl) Phosphite ) 26523-78-4

87 | Z&EM &Y (PCP 71 &l}, TeCP PU%, |Chlorinated Phenols -

fi, TCP — %%, DCP &} & CP B
i)

88 | HHHEHNEI% N,N-dimethylformide (DMFA) 68-12-2

89 |14-T —fE 1,4 Butanediol 110-63-4

90 | Rk Ethylene glycol monoethyl ether 110-80-5

91 [IFikz n-Hexane 110-54-3

92 |FHfER% formamide 75-12-7

93 |4-(1,1,3,3-PYF 3L T 5 2K, 4-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)phenol 140-66-9

94 |TRACEEQ-F &R 2Bk bis(2-methoxyethyl) ether 111-96-6

95 |N', N-—HE % [DMAC) N,N-dimethylacetamide 127-19-5

96 | Toluene 108-88-3

97 | FREERIEEE N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9

98 | T n-Butanol 71-36-3

Page 8/10




99 K Benzene 71-43-2
100 | —# bk Carbon disulfide 75-15-0
101 |FHE: 7 Methyl ethyl ketone 78-93-3
102 R — B FEET Phthalic anhydride 85-44-9
103 |N-BEASEE oK% N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6
104 |[75& T k% Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3
105 R RN I N EE Propyl paraben 94-13-3
106 |EFRELHES T HES Butyl paraben 94-26-8
107 |EFREL S FHES 2-Aminotoluene 99-76-3
108 |EFRELR S Methyl paraben 99-96-7
109 |/ HoK Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
110 2R 4% Styrene 100-42-5
111 (S Acrylonitrile 107-13-1
112 |2, & Ethylene glycol 107-21-1
113 |Z5f) Phenol 108-95-2
114 |2 sk 2-Methoxyethanol 109-86-4
115 |[Eisiz Zls (ZRF R ) Ethyl paraben 120-47-8
116 | &% 1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1
117 |2,2,4,4-PUFEEL — JXH Benzophenone-2 (Bp-2); 2,2',4,4'- 131-55-5
Tetrahydroxybenzophenone
118 |1-FHEf-4-Q-PI i) 7K Estragole 140-67-0
119 |F=2Es 2-Ethylhexanoic Acid 149-57-5
120 |\ HELERVURY 2058 Octamethylcyclotetrasiloxane 556-67-2
121 | Hgak Benzene, pentachloro 608-93-5
122 |—5EgR PR C.I. Solvent Yellow 14 842-07-9
123 | N-FZENEE5EET (NMP) N-Methylpyrrolidone 872-50-4
124 | 4-1FH KR Phenol, 4-octyl- 1806-26-4
125 | 4-FR&E FAERE — 2 — 2 F O BE 2-Ethyl-hexyl-4-methoxycinnamate 5466-77-3
126 | —FRE i S AT EEEE zinc bis (N,N’-dimethyldithiocarbamate 137-30-4
127 |EREL KRG 4-Hydroxybiphenyl 92-69-3
128 | 1,2- R LK 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4
129 |1,3- T 4% 1,3-Butadiene 106-99-0
130 |2,4- — ¥R — X HJRH 2,4-Dihydroxybenzophenon 131-56-6
131 \HoR — FREEE T BE Mono-n-butylphthalate 131-70-4
132 |FRECRUT HElkk Methyl tert-butyl ether; MTBE 1634-04-4
133 | FRRREAL 2-Naphthalenol, 1-[(4-methyl-2- 2425-85-6
nitrophenyl)azo]-
134 |5 LA — Sy Quartz 14808-60-7
135 |>=3&; (1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)-phenol 27193-28-8
136 [HF-5o8m 4-N-Nonylphenol 104-40-5
137 [Bpf s — 2B Nitrosodiethanolamine 1116-54-7
138 BRAY4E 0% Cyclic siloxanes, Cyclosiloxanes -

Page 9/10




139 |gksfiiek

Nickel Titanium Oxide

140 [ TR

Radioactive substance

141 e

Insecticide; pesticide

142 | P

Surfactants

143 [ AR

Dyes-Carcinogenic

144 [5tEdg I o3RI

Disperse Dyes-Allergenic

145 B P o P A

Soluble Mineral Tanning Agent

146 |nEfifgfi%

N-Nitrosamines

147 [nff Ry

N-Nitrosatable

148 | 2, —Js —F ¥ (EGDME)

Ethylene glycol dimethyl ether

149 |75 G R HEAH

perchlorate

Note:

(1) Ultimately customers must make their own independent determination that

these products are suitable for the intended use, and their use of our product is

safe, lawful (except as provided in the above information) and technically
suitable in their intended applications.
(2) Because of possible amendment or changes in the laws and regulations, LCY
Chemical Corp. recommends that customers get latest version RAPIDS for
verification via sales channel or website linking to www.lcy.com.tw. This
RAPIDS shall be effective for 1 year from its issued date unless it is modified

before.
Certified by:
—
L.D. Chang

Regulatory & Product Stewardship Deputy Manager

E-mail: 1d.chang @lcygroup.com

Page 10/10




